

S246102

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff, Cross-defendant and Respondent,

v.

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY et al.,

Defendants and Appellants;

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,

Defendant, Cross-complainant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
CASE No. H040880

(SANTA CLARA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. 1-00-CV-788657;
JUDGE JAMES P. KLEINBERG)

**THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY'S REPLY TO
SUPPORT THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

JONES DAY

ROBERT A. MITTELSTAEDT (BAR No. 60359)
555 CALIFORNIA STREET, 26TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
(415) 626-3939 • FAX: (415) 875-5700
ramittelstaedt@jonesday.com

PAUL MICHAEL POHL (*PRO HAC VICE PENDING*)
CHARLES H. MOELLENBERG, JR.
(*PRO HAC VICE PENDING*)

LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR. (*PRO HAC VICE PENDING*)
500 GRANT STREET, SUITE 4500
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
(412) 391-3939 • FAX: (412) 394-7959
pmpohl@jonesday.com
chmoellenberg@jonesday.com
lfdejulius@jonesday.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

DAVID M. AXELRAD (BAR No. 75731)
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION: WHY REVIEW IS WARRANTED	1
DISCUSSION OF ISSUES WARRANTING REVIEW	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW AND RESOLVE THE NUMEROUS CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED TORT LAW.....	4
A. Conduct.	5
B. Causation.	7
C. Knowledge.	9
D. Existing Legislation and Policy.	10
II. IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES WARRANT ATTENTION.	12
A. Imposing Liability On Truthful Promotions Of Products For Then-Lawful Uses Violates Defendants’ Federal And State Constitutional Rights Of Free Speech.....	12
B. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion Fails To Protect Defendants’ Right Of Free Association.....	14
C. The Court of Appeal’s Repeated Departure From Settled Principles Of Tort Liability Offends Due Process.	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER PLAINTIFFS’ ADDITIONAL QUESTION REGARDING POST-1950 PROPERTIES.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 484	13
<i>Agency for Health Care v. Assoc. Indus.</i> (Fla. 1996) 678 So.2d 1239.....	16
<i>Bockrath v. Aldrich Chemical Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 71	7
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	9
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	2, 11
<i>Chavers v. Gatke Corp.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 606	14
<i>Citizens for Odor Nuisance Abatement v. City of San Diego</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 350, 359	2, 8
<i>City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 28	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 575	5
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292	6
<i>Ferris v. Gatke Corp.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1211	16
<i>Friends of H. St. v. City of Sacramento</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 152	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

continued

	Page(s)
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 415	17
<i>In re Firearm Cases</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 959	7, 10, 15
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation</i> (N.J. 2007) 924 A.2d 484.....	1, 6
<i>Lineweaver v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1409	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 525	13
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 229.....	12
<i>Miranda v. Bomel Construction Co., Inc.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1326	7, 8
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 886	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254	14
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 1710	16
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 128	11
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 451	17
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 476.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

continued

	Page(s)
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	8
<i>Selma Pressure Treating Co., Inc. v. Osmose Wood Preserving Co. of America, Inc.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1601	8
<i>Shurpin v. Elmhirst</i> (1983) 148 Ca.App.3d 94.....	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 552	13
<i>State of R.I. v. Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc.</i> (R.I. 2008) 951 A.2d 428	4, 6
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274	4
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2517	15
<i>Va. St. Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Cit. Cons. Council</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 748	13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 626.....	12, 13
 STATUTES	
Health & Saf. Code § 17920.10.....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Amendment	12, 13
Rest.2d Torts § 825.....	9
